TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IDENTIGENE, INC.		05/31/2007	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IDENTIGENE, LLC	
Street Address:	2511 S WEST TEMPLE ST	
City:	Salt Lake City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84115	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UTAH	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77194489	IDENTIGENE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)531-9168

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (801) 532-1922

Email: smthayne@traskbritt.com

Correspondent Name: Laurence B. Bond Address Line 1: 230 South 500 East

Address Line 2: Ste 300

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3003-TM2589US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laurence B. Bond	
Signature:	/Laurence B. Bond/	
Date:	03/10/2008	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003735 FRAME: 0316

900101157

Total Attachments: 7
source=Assignment#page1.tif
source=Assignment#page2.tif
source=Assignment#page3.tif
source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif
source=Assignment#page6.tif
source=Assignment#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Assignment") dated and effective as of June 1, 2007 is entered into by and between IDENTIGENE, INC., a Texas corporation ("Assignor"), and IDENTIGENE, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between Assignor, Assignee, Sorenson Genomics, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company ("Genomics") and Caroline Caskey, an individual ("Caskey").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, Genomics and Caskey have entered into the Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has agreed to transfer and assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee has agreed to acquire from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's rights to those certain patents (the "Patents"), and those certain Federal trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Trademarks"), set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, including all of the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein and the consideration provided in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Rights. Assignor hereby grants, bargains, conveys and assigns to the Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, including, without limitation, (i) any and all foreign counterpart patents or patent applications and any reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part and divisionals based on the Patents, (ii) all common law rights and the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, (iii) the rights to file for United States or foreign registrations for the Trademarks and any renewals and extensions of such registrations, (iv) all income, royalties and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Patents or Trademarks, and (v) the right to any causes of action, in law or in equity, for past, present or future infringement of the Patents or Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Conflict</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Assignment are subject to the terms, conditions and limitations set forth in the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Assignment and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

{N1659234.2}

REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE PATENTS OR TRADEMARKS OR ANY OTHER MATTER AND SUCH REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED BY ASSIGNOR AND EXPRESSLY WAIVED BY ASSIGNEE.

- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Assignor and the Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed and interpreted by, and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas without regard to any conflicts of laws principles.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which, shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

{N1659234.2}

TDADE

to be duly executed as of the date and year first written above. ASSIGNOR: IDENTIGENE, INC. ASSIGNEE: IDENTIGENE, LLC

> By: _____ Name: _____ Title:

{N1659234.2}

-3-

{N1659234.2}

appeared <u>ask</u> , person documentary evidence to me to be the person who instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she same of his or her own free will for the purposes a	se name is subscribed to the foregoing
Notary or Consular Officer	
STATE of Texas	GREG CLARK MY COMMISSION EXPIRES May 11, 2011
COUNTY of Transco	

{N1659234.2}

-4-

documentary evidence to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she executed and is authorized to execute the same of his or her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

STATE of Utah ; ss. COUNTY of Salf (ake)



NOTARY PUBLIC TERI D. FORBES 2511 S. West Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84115 My Commission Expires April 6, 2008 STATE OF UTAH

{N1659234.2}

PATENTS

- "Simple and Complex Tandem Repeats"
 U.S. Patent No. 5,994,064
 Date Issued: November 30, 1999
- 2. "Methods of DNA Typing with Tandem Repeats"U.S. Patent No. 6,458,537Date Issued: October 1, 2002
- "Method of Newborn Identification and Tracking"
 U.S. Patent No. 6,187,540
 Date Issued: February 13, 2001

TRADEMARKS

- "WHO'S THE FATHER"
 US Registration No. 2,596,465
 Registration Date: July 23, 2003
- "IDENTIGENE" (Logo) (Cancelled) US Registration No. 2,047,250 Registration Date: March 25, 1997
- "BABY DNA-ID"
 US Application No. 75/609720
 Filing Date: December 21, 1998
- "NEWBORN DNA-ID"
 US Application No. 75/539085
 Filing Date: August 19, 1998
- 5. "IDENTIGENE"
 US Application No. 77/194489
 Filing Date: May 31, 2007
- 6. Fingerprint with Tail Logo
 US Application No. 77/194748
 Filing Date: May 31, 2007

{N1659234.2}

ECORDED: 03/10/2008